The balances included in the table below cover compensation for Non-executive Directors, Executive Directors and other key
management personnel:

US$000
Year ended

31.12.14
Year ended

31.12.13

Wages and salaries 5,512 6,352

Social security costs 438 557

Other employee costs 276 263

Total compensation for key management 6,226 7,172

Share-based payments amounting to US$530 thousand (2013: US$1,266 thousand) are included in wages and salaries.

The details of compensation relating to Non-executive and Executive Directors are disclosed in the table below:

US$000
Year ended

31.12.14
Year ended

31.12.13

Salary and fees 2,457 2,424

Bonus 839 828

Benefits 183 181

Pension 100 94

Gains made on exercise of nil cost share options under the LTIP 65 292

Total compensation to Non-executive and Executive Directors 3,644 3,819

1 2 6
s t r a t e g i c  r e p o r t

C o r p o r a t e  g o v e r n a n c e
f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s

f e r r e x p o  p l c
a n n u a l  r e p o r t  a n d  a c c o u n t s  2 0 1 4

Note 33: Operating profit by function

US$000 Notes

Before
adjusting

items
Adjusted

items
Year ended

31.12.14

Before
adjusting

items
Adjusted

 items
Year ended

31.12.13

Revenue 6 1,388,285 – 1,388,285 1,581,385 – 1,581,385

Cost of sales 3/7 (647,960) – (647,960) (773,221) – (773,221)

Gross profit 740,325 – 740,325 808,164 – 808,164

Selling and distribution expenses 8 (311,514) – (311,514) (335,718) – (335,718)

General and administrative expenses 9 (48,642) – (48,642) (54,839) – (54,839)

Other income 10 9,094 – 9,094 6,662 – 6,662

Other expenses 11 (57,014) (95,149) (152,163) (23,457) (45,767) (69,224)

Operating foreign exchange gains 12 76,372 – 76,372 622 – 622

Operating profit 408,621 (95,149) 313,472 401,434 (45,767) 355,667

Share of profit of associates 37 4,878 – 4,878 3,551 – 3,551

Total profit from operations and associates 413,499 (95,149) 318,350 404,985 (45,767) 359,218

Summary of adjusted items:

US$000 Notes
Year ended

31.12.14
Year ended

31.12.13

Operating adjusting items

Write-down of VAT receivable 23 (6,790) (36,421)

Write-offs and impairment losses 13 (83,534) (854)

Losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment (4,825) (8,492)

Total operating adjusting items (95,149) (45,767)

Note 34: Commitments, contingencies and legal disputes
Accounting policy
Leases
The determination of whether an arrangement is, or contains, a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement at inception date, i.e.
whether fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets or the arrangement conveys a right to use the